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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CENTRE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION — LAW ‘

- COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

BY ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHLEEN G. KANE,
Plaintiff,

Case No.

CIVIL ACTION

KENNETH F. MAYES, 11, and

)
)
)
)
’ )
V. ' )
)
)
SHARON L. MAYES, t/d/b/a )
HILLTOP MOBILE HOME PARK, )

Defendants. )

SCHEDULING REQUEST

X Kindly schedule the attached Petition/Motion for Hearing/ Argument/Conference
before the Court. It is anticipated that the matter will require approximately
1 hour for resolution.

O Opposing counsel/party does not oppose the relief sought, and the attached
proposed Order may be signed without appearance.

April 10, 2013 Joseph S. Betsko
Date Name _
717-787-4530 jbetsko(@attorneygeneral.gov
Phone E-Mail Address
ORDER

AND NOW, this day of ,
’ , upon consideration of the Petition/Motion, it is the ORDER of this Court

that the hearing/argument/conference is scheduled for the day of
v , , at , in the Annex
Courtroom/Courtroom No. , Centre County Courthouse Annex/Centre

County Courthouse, Bellefonte, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

Judge
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DEFENDANTS.

qu003Y ¥o4 ERLE!

NOTICE
YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND
AGAINST THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOVVING PAGES, YOU
MUST TAKE ACTION WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THIS
COMPLAINT_ AND NOTICE ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILING IN

"WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE




CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU
FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU, AND A
- JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT FURTHER
NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY
OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY
LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE(S) SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFF ORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY
BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES
THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A
REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Centre County Court Administrator’s Office

102 South Allegheny Street

Bellefonte, PA 16823
(814) 355-6727

Joseph S. Betsko
Senior Deputy Attorney General
PA 82620



Michael C. Gerdes
Senior Deputy Attorney General
PA 88390

Office of Attorney General
Bureau of Consumer Protection
15" Floor Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Telephone: (717) 787-9707
Fax: (717) 705-3795

Attorneys for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
- OF CENTRE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
BY ATTORNEY GENERAL

; : Case No. ;)\ 0/_2 _ /0’2 5‘7
KATHLEEN G. KANE, :
CIVIL ACTION
PLAINTIFF, | =
| = L
V. O o
) g
© 2
KENNETH F. MAYES, II, and o
SHARON L. MAYES, t/d/b/a =
HILLTOP MOBILE HOME PARK, w 3
o <
w2
DEFENDANTS.

THE COMMONWEALTH’S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
SPECIAL AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

AND NOW, comes the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Attorney General
~ Kathleen G. Kane, through the Bureau of Consumer Protection (hereinafter
“Commonwealth” or “Plaintiff”), and moves this Court to’issue a Special and
Preliminary Injunction pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1531, 68
P.S. § 398.14 and 73 P.S. § 201-4 to restrain Defendants and any agents,

successors, assigns, and employees acting directly or through any corporate or
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business device from engaging in methods, acts or practices which violate the
Manufactured Home Community Rights Act, 68 P.S. § 398.1, et segq. (“MHCRA”)
and the Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law, 73 P.S. §201-1, et
seq. until a final trial on the meﬁts can Be held.

1. The Complaint, filed on April 8, 2013, in the above-captioned action
is incorporated‘ herein by refereﬁce and attached (without exhibits) as Exhibit “A.”

2. Defendants own Hilltop Mobile Home Park (“Hilltop™), which is a
manufactured home community subject to the MHCRA.

3.  Upon information and belief, Defendants ehtered into an agreefnent to
sell Hilltop to Trinitas Ventures, LLC, a developer of student housing for
approximately $6 million.

4. Defendants refuse to comply with the amendments to the MHCRA
which became effective on December 24, 2012. The amendments at issue are 68 |
P.S. §398.11.2 (¢), (d) and (g).

5. The Commonwealth requests a special and preliminary injunction
only for prot‘ections for consumers and obligations against Defendants which
accrueci on or after ‘the December 24, 2012 effective date of the amendments.

6. Upon information and belief, on August 31, 2012, Defendants gave

defective notice to the residents at Hilltop of their intent to close Hilltop, the



cancellation of all leases as of September 1, 2012, and the requirement to pay rent
for as long as manufactured homes remained at Hilltop.

7.  The August 31, 2012 notice was defective becausé it was not sent to
each résident by certified mail.

8. On Septerhber 7, 2012, Defendants gave notiqe to each resident at
Hilltop of their intent to close the Hilltop community on February 28, 2013, the
- cancellation of all leases as of September 1, 2012, and the requirement to pay rent
through February 28, 2013, so long as the spaces are occupied.

9. In their January 17, 2013 letter to Hilltop residents, Defendants
reiterated that the community would be “officially closing” on February 28, 2013.

10. Defendénfs chose not only the timing of the communication of intent
to close Hilltop but also the timing of Hilltop’s teminatioﬁ.

11.  Defendants continued to operate Hilltop as a ménufactured home
community through the date of termination, which was February 28, 2013.

A. DEFENDANTS’ CONSUMER PROTECTION LAW AND MHCRA
VIOLATIONS CONSTITUTE IRREPARABLE HARM

12.  The Complaint demonstrates violations of the MHCRA and the
Consumer Protection Law.
13. The special and preliminary injunction is necessary to prevent

immediate and irreparable harm.




14. Defendants terminated leases before the termination of the community
in violation of 68 P.S. § 398.3.

15. By requiring} payment of rent through February 28, 2013, so long as
spaces were being occupied, Defendants, alternatively, traneformed the purported
cancelled leases to oral, month-to-month leases in ViolatiQn of 68 P.S. § 398.4.1.

16. For any manufactured home resident at Hilltop leaving on or after
December 24, 2012, Defendants have refused to pay and continue to refuse to pay
the relocation expenses as expressly provided under 68 P.S. § 398.11.2 (e).

17. Defendants claim to have made payments pursuant to their own
criteria and methodology, not found in 68 P.S. § 398.11.2 (¢), to cerfain Hilltop
residents.

18.  For any manufactured home resident at Hilltop who was unable or
unwilling to find a reasonably suitable replacement site on or after
December 24, 2012, Defendants have refused to pay and continue to refuse to pay
the amount specified under 68 P.S. § 398.11.2 (d).

19. Defendants claim that Hilltop residents vitiated whatever amounts to
be received under 68 P.S. § 398.11.2 (d) in exchange for not being responsible for
the cost of removal of their manufactured homes from Hilltop.

20. Upon information and belief, the cost of removal of a manufactured

home at Hilltop to the dump is $700.



21. A manufactured home lessee cannot waive his or her rights under the
MHCRA pursuant to 68 P.S. § 398.12.

22.  Manufactured home residents shall not be required to remove their
manufactufed homes or pay for the costs bf removal and disposal when a
community cloées. 68 P.S. § 398.11.2 (g).

23. Defendants have demanded the removal of manufactured homes from
Hilltop of residents in violation of 68 P.S. §398.11.2 (g).

24. A violation of the MHCRA constitutes a per se violation of the
Consumer Protection Law. 68 P.S. § 398.16.1.

25. A statutory violation demonstrates per se irreparable harm.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Israel, 356 Pa. 400, 406-07 (1947).

B. GREATER INJURY WILL RESULT BY REFUSING THE SPECIAL
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION THAN BY ALLOWING IT

26.  Greater injury would result by refusing the special and preliminary
injunction than by allowing it.

27. There are at least three manufactured homes still occupying lots at
Hilltop..

28.  Defendants have not guaranteed relocation expense payments to the
respective owners of these manufactured homes pursuant to the express p;ovisions

of 68 P.S. § 398.11.2 (c).




29. Defendants have not undertaken any effort to appraise the value of
these manufactured homeé pursuant to 68 PS §.398.11.2 (d).

30. Defendénts insist on the removal of these manufactured homes by the
respective Hilltop residents despite the express provisions of 68 P.S. § 398.11.2
(2). |

31.  Upon information and belief, most, if not all, manufactured homes
were removed on or after December 24, 2012, the effective date of the relevant
MHCRA amendments.

32.  Upon information’ and belief, many of these manufactured homes may
appraise for more than $2,500, resulting in a greater payment pursuant to 68 P.S.

§ 398.11.2 (d).

33. In weighing the equities as to whether greater injury would result
from a denial of an injunction, the owners of the remaining homes at Hilltop unld
be exposed to additional harm such as the léss of value of their respective
manufactured home through damage as a result of an induced removal prior to an
appraisal provided by 68 P.S. § 398.11.2 (d) and the cost to finance an induced
removal despite the express provisions of 68 P.S. § 398.11.2 (g).

34. In weighing the equities as to whether greater injury would result
from a denial of an injunction, the owners of manufactured homes removed from

Hilltop rand sent to the duinp on or after December 24», 2012, would continue to be



exposed to harm such as the loss of value of their respective manufactured home

| through damége as aresult of an induced removal prior to an appraisal provided by
68 P.S. § 398.11.2 (d) and the cost to f'lnance aﬁ induced removal despite the |
express pfovisions of 68 P.S. § 398.11.2 (g).

35. In weighing the equities as to whether greater injury would result
from a denial of an injunction, the owners of manufactured homes relocated from
Hilltop on or after December 24, 2012, would continue to be exposed to harm such
as the loss of the relocation expense as expressly provided by 68 P.S. § 398.11.2
(c) and the cost to finance a relocation despite the express provisions of 68 P.S.
§398.11.2 (c). |

C. THE SPECIAL AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION RESTORES

THE PARTIES TO THEIR STATUS AS IT EXISTED BEFORE THE
WRONGFUL CONDUCT

36. The special and preliminary injunction properly restores the parties to
their status as it existed immediately prior to the alleged wrongful conduct.

37. Concerning the remaining manufactured homes at Hilltop, a special
and preliminary injunction would restore the status quo as it was immediately prior
to the alleged wrongful conduct. The injunctive relief requested would prevent the
Defendants from harming more consumers and would require the Defendants to

maintain an adequate source of funds in anticipation of civil liability.
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D. DEFENDANTS’ WRONGFUL CONDUCT IS ACTIONABLE
AND SHOULD BE RESTRAINED

38. The activity sought to be restrained is actionable.

39.  The Attorney General has reason to believe that the MHCRA and ;the
Consumer Protection Law have been violated and that proceedings would be in the
public interest. The Attorney General is vested with the authority to bring an
action to restrain by temporary or permanent injunction violations of the MHCRA
and the Consumer Protection Law. 68 P.S. § 398.14; 73 PS § 201-4.

40.  Specifically, the Commonwealth requests a special and permanent
injunction providing the following relief:

A.  Enjoining Defendants from transferring, selling, encumbering,
dissipating or adversely affecting their assets including, but not limited to, the
proceeds from the sale of the Hilltop property until further Order of this Court;

B. Enjoining and directiﬁg Defendants to obtain appraisals provided by a
_certified residential real estate apprais’ver with substantial experience in appraising
manufactﬁred homes who is mutually agreed to by the Defendants and the dwners
of the remaining manufactured homes at Hilltop for each remaining manufactured

home at Hilltop;
| C. Enjoining Defendants from requiring that any owner remove a

remaining manufactured home from Hilltop; and

11




them from dissipating their assets in anticipation of civil liability and from

violating the MHCRA and Consumer Protection Law.

Date: April 8, 2013

Respectfuliy submitted,

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA

KATHLEEN G. KANE
Attorney General

o) B

Joseph S. Betsko
Senior Deputy Attorney General
Attorney 1.D. No. PA 82620

Michael C. Gerdes

Senior Deputy Attorney General
Attorney 1.D. No. PA 88390
Office of Attorney General
Bureau of Consumer Protection

- 15™ Floor, Strawberry Square

Harrisburg, PA 17120
Telephone: (717) 787-9707
Fax: (717) 705-3795

Attorneys for the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania



Michael C. Gerdes
Senior Deputy Attorney General
PA Attorney 1.D. No. 88390
Office of Attorney General
Bureau of Consumer Protection
15" Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Telephone: (717) 787-9707

~ Fax: (717) 705-3795

Attorneys for the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania

VERIFICATION

I, Thomas Creehan, being duly sworn accofding to law, hereby state that I
am in excess of eighteen (18) years of age and that I am an Agent for the Office of
Attorney General, Bureau of Consumer Protection, and that I am authorized to
make this Affidavit »and that the facts set forth in the foregoing Motion for Special
and Preiiminary Injunction are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,

information and belief.

Thomas Cféehan
Consumer Protection Agent Supervisor
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CENTRE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
BY ATTORNEY GENERAL : Case No.
KATHLEEN G. KANE, :
CIVIL ACTION
PLAINTIFF,

V.

KENNETH F. MAYES, II, and

SHARON L. MAYES, t/d/b/a

HILLTOP MOBILE HOME PARK,
DEFENDANTS.

PROPOSED ORDER

AND NOW, this day of , 2013, upon

consideration of the Commonwealth’s Emergency Motion for Special and
Preliminary Injuriction and brief in support thereof, and it appearing that:

a) Defendants’ alleged Consumer Protection Law and Manufactured Home
Community Rights Act violations constitute irreparable harm, b) greater injury will
result by refusing the special and preliminary injﬁncﬁon than by allowing it, c) the
special and preliminary injunction restores the parties to their status as it existed
before the wrongful conduct, and d) Defendants’ alleged wrongful conduct is
actionable, it is ORDERED AND DECREED that the Commonwealth’s
Emergency Motion for Special and Preliminary Injunction is GRANTED and

pending the resolution of the Commonwealth’s complaint:



1. Defendants aré, directly or indirectly:

A.  enjoined from transferring, selling, encumbering, dissipating or
adversely affecting their assefs including, but not limited to, the proceeds from the
sale }of the Hilltop property until further 'Order of this Court;

B.  enjoined and directed to obtain appraisals pfovided by a certified
residential real estate appraiser with substantial experience in appraising
- manufactured homes who is mutually agreed to by the Defendants and the owners
of the remaining manufactured homes at Hilltop for each remaining manufactured
home at Hilltop;

C.  enjoined from requiring that any owner remove a remaining
manufactured home from Hilltop; and

D.  enjoined from billing, charging, assessing, recovering or collecting the
costs of removal and/or disposal from any manufactured home resident of Hilltop

~ for any such removal and/or disposal occurring on or after December 24, 2012.

BY THE COURT




EXHIBIT A



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CENTRE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  :

BY ATTORNEY GENERAL . Case No.

KATHLEEN G. KANE, : , |
- CIVIL ACTION

PLAINTIFF

Ve
KENNETH F. MAYES, II, and
SHARON L. MAYES, t/d/b/a
'HILLTOP MOBILE HOME PARK,
DEFENDANTS

NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND

AGAINST THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU

MUST TAKE ACTION WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THIS

COMPLAINT AND NOTICE ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A WRITTEN

APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILING IN

EXHIBIT A



WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OB}'ECTIONS TO THE
CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU
FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHO_UT YOU, AND A
fUD;GMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT FURTHER
NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE COMPLAJNT OR FOR ANY
OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY
LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE(S) SET FORTH BELOW. THIS dEEICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH
 INFORMATION ABOUTHIRING ALAWYER.
IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY
BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES‘
THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A
~ REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.
Centre County Court Administrator’s OfﬁcE
102 South Allegheny Street

Bellefonte, PA 16823
(814) 355-6727

Joseph S. Betsko
Senior Deputy Attorney General
PA 82620



Michael C. Gerdes
Senior Deputy Attorney General
PA 88390 |

Office of Attorney General
Bureau of Consumer Protection
15" Floor Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Telephone: (717) 787-9707
Fax: (717)705-3795

~ Attorneys for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CENTRE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA .
BY ATTORNEY GENERAL : Case No.
KATHLEEN G. KANE, : »

| - CIVIL ACTION
PLAINTIFF

V.
KENNETH F. MAYES, II, and
SHARON L. MAYES, t/d/b/a
HILLTOP MOBILE HOME PARK,
DEFENDANTS

COMPLAINT

~ AND NOW, comes the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, by Attorney
General Kathleen G. Kane, fhrough the Bureau of Consumer Protection

(hereinafter “Commonwealth” or “Plaintiff”), and brings this action pursuant to the

‘Manufactured Home Community Rights Act, 68 P.S. § 398.1, et seq. (“MHCRA”),
to restrain any method, act or practice declared prohibited by the MHCRA; and the

Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protéction Law, 73 P.S. § 201-1, et seq.

(hereinafter “Consumer Protection Law”), to restrain unfair methods of

competition and unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or



commerce }declared unlawful by Section 201-3 of fhe Consumer Protecﬁon Law
and Section 398.16.1 (a) of the MHCRA. | |
The Consumer Froteotion Law authorizes the Attorney Genéral to bring an
action in the nafne of the ‘Commonweal'th of Pennsylvania to restrain by tempdrary
or permanent injunction unfair methods of comﬁe‘tiﬁon or unfair or deceptive acts
or practices in the conduct of any frade or commerce declared unlawful by Section
.201-3 of the Consumer Protection Law. The MHCRA autﬁorizes the Attorney
General to bring an action in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to
restrain by temporary or permanent injunction any method, act or _practice declared
ﬁrohibited by the MHCRA. |
| The Cominonwealth has reason to believe that Kennetth. Mayes, II,
Individually, and Sharon L. Mayes, Individually (hereinafter “Defendants™), used
' methods‘, acts or practices declared unlawful by Section 201-3 of tﬁe Consumer
Protection Law and by the MHCRA; and, that éitizens of the Commonwealth are
suffeﬁng and will continue to suffer harrﬁ unless the acts and practiceé complained
of are enj oined. The Commonwealth believes that the public interest is servéd by
seeking before this Honorable Court a permanent injunction to restrain the
methods, acté and practices of the Defendants as hereiﬁafter set fprth., F urthér, th'el

‘Commonwealth requests injunctive relief, civil penalties, costs and other



appropriate equitable relief as redress for viclations of the Consumer Protection
Law and the MHCRA. | >
In support of this action, the Commonwealth respectfully represents the

following:

JURISDICTION AND VENUE
1. This Court has jurisdiction over this acﬁon pursuant to 42 Pa.C.S.A.
- §931(a).
| 2. Venue lies with this Court pursuant to Pa.R.C.P No. 1006(a)(1).
PARTIES

3.  Plaintiff is thé Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, by Attorney General
Kathleen G. Kane, through the Bureau of Consumer Protection, 1 5th Floor,
Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania 17120.

4. Defendant Kenneth F. Mayes, II (“Kenneth Mayes”), trading and
doing business as Hilltop Mobile Home Park (“Hﬂlfop”), is an adult individual
who maintains a business address _of 1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, Sfate College,
Centre County, Pennsylvania.

| 5. Defendant Sharon L. Mayes (“Sharon Mayes”), trading and doing
business as Hilltop; is an adult individual who maintains a business address of

1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, State College, Centre County, Pennsylvania.




- BACKGROUND

6. At all times relevant and material hereto,'Defendants engaged in trade
or commerce in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by leasing cornrnunity space,
also known as lots, for manufactured homes to residents af vHﬂltop in State College,
Centre County, Pennsylvania;

7.‘ B Hilltop is a fictitious name, registered with the Pennsylvania
Department of State, Corporation Bureau.

8. The Bureau of Consumer Protection (hereinafter “Bureau”) has
received consumer complaints against the Defendants indicating they engaged in
unfair and deceptive acts and practices in violation of the MHCRA and the
Consumer Protection Law, as described more fully herein.

9.  Among the censumers who have filed complaints against the
Defendants are consumers who are sixty (60) years of age or older.

10. The Cemmonwealth believes and therefore avers that there may be
additional cdnsnmers who have not filed complaints with the Bureau and who have
been harmed due to the methods, acts and praetices of the Defendants, which
include, but are not limited to, the practices alleged herein.

11.  Atall times relevant and material hereto, the Defendants authored,

- approved, endorsed, formulated; directed, cOntrolled and/or participated in the

conduct alleged herein.



12. At all times relevant and material hereto, the unfair or deceptive
methods, acts, and practices complained of herein have beeﬁ Willfullf used by
Defendants.

13. Unless otherwise specified, whenever reference is made in this
complajnt to any act c’>f‘ any of the Defendants dr éﬁy employee and/or agent of fhe
Defendants, such allegations shall be deemed to mean the act of Defendant
Kenneth Mayes and Defendant Sharon Mayes, acting individually, jointly of
seveyaﬂy.

14. The Commonwealth is not seeking legal redress for any claim arié.ing
under the amendments to the I\/IHCRA, act of Oétober 24, 2012 (PL 1267, No.
156), effective in 60 days [Decémber 24, 2012] (hereinafter, “MHCRA
Amendments”), which aécrued prior to thé December 24, 2012 effective date,‘
to avoid irrlposing'neW legal burdens on past transactioﬂs OT occurrences.

| 15.  The Commonwealth seeks legal redress for: (1) any claim based on a
violation of the MHCRA excludingthe MHCRA Arﬁendments, (2) any claim
based on a violation of the MHCRA Amendments which accrued on or after |

| Decémbef 24,2012, and (3) any claim based on a violation of the Consumer
‘ Pfoteétion Law.
16. Hilltop is a manufactured home community subj eé‘t to the MHCRA

and MHCRA Amendments.



17.  Hilltop was a corrlrrrunity where more than 100 }residents lived.
Upen information and belief, Defendants entered into an egreement to sell the
Hilltop property to Trinitas Verltures LLC, a developer of student housing, for
approximately $6 million. |

18.  Upon information and belief, Defendants owned approxirrrately ten
manufactured home units at Hilltop, which were ren’qed to t‘enants..

19.  Upon informatiorl and belief, Defendants terminated the leases with
the tenants renting the Der"erldants’ manufac‘tureri home urirts and sold all their
manufactured home units at Hilltop.priior to anhouncing the sale of Hilltop. ‘

20.  Upon information and belief, the manufactured home units that
Defendants sold were relocated to available lots in,manufuctur‘ed home
commumtiee closest to Hilltop, prior to Defeudan‘ts announcing the sale of the
Hilltop.

21, In aletter dated August 31,2012 (“August 31, 2012 Letter”),
Defendant Sharon Mayes gave notice to the manufactured home residenrs of
Hilltop conoerrling the sale of Hilltop and the decision to close Hilltep at a future
dare; cancelled leases as of September 1, 2012; and required payment of rent fer as
long as a manufactured home remained at Hilltop. (Letter is attached as Exhibit

A).



22. In a letter dated September 7, 2012 (“September 7, 2012 Lettef”j,
Defendant Sharon Mayes reiterated the decision to sell Hilltop and conveyed thé
new owner’s decision not to continue operating Hilltop as a manufactured home
community. (Letter is attached as Exhibit B).

23. Inthe September 7, 2012 Letter, Defendant Sharon Mayes also
reiterated the requirement for the bontiﬁued payment of rent while the
manufactured home occupied the community space or'lot. See Exhibit B.

»24. In the September 7, 2012 Letter, Defendant Sharon Mayes set the
closure date of February 28, 2013 forAHthdp. See Exhibit B.

25. \ In the September 7, 2012 Letter, Defendant Sharon Mayes stated that
security deposits for the lot would be retﬁmed only if the resident removed his or
hef manufactured home ﬂom Hilltop by February 28, 2013, the resident paid the
lot rent through the date on which the manufactured hoine Was rembved ﬁ'om
Hﬂltop and thq resident prbvided the Hilltop office with his or her forwarding
address. See Exhibit B.

26. Inthe September 7, 2012 Letter, Defendant Sharon Mayes
admonished residents that abandoning a manufactured home is illegal and such

abandonment would result in legal action. Exhibit B.



27.  Upon information and belief, Defendants Qommunicated a $750
abandonment fee to be assessed against any manufactured home resident at Hﬂltop
for abandoning his or her manufactured home.

28. Inaletter déted January 17, 2013 (“January 17, 2013 ‘Lett’er”v),
Defendant Sharon Mayes reminded residents that Hiﬁtop is “ofﬁciéﬂy closing
on February 28, 2013[.]” (Letter is attached as Exhibit C).

| 29. In the January 17, 2013 Letter, Defendant Sharon Mayes admonished -
residents thét financial assistance would be denied to those residents who do not
remove their manufactured homes from Hilltop before Februéry 28,2013.

30. Hilltop terminated as a manufactured home community on
February 28, 2013,

COUNT I

VIOLATION OF THE MHCRA
' 68 P.S. § 398.3

31. The preceding paragfaphs are incorporated herein as though fully set
forth below. |

32. Undér the MHCRA, a manufactured home community owner may
términate or refuse to renewka' lease or ma§'/ evict a lessee and manufacﬁired home |
occupants only for one of the following reasons: (1.) nonpayment of rent, (2) a
second or subéequent violation of ‘the rules of fhe ménufactured home community

occurring within a six-month périod, (3) if there is a change in use of the

8




ceﬁmnunity or pafts thereof or (4) termination of the manufactured home
community. 68 P.5. § 398.3(a).

33.  Announcing the intent to close a community at some date in the future
is not one of the four reasons a manufactured home community owner may
terminate or refuse to renew a lease or may evict a lessee and manufactured home
occupants un(ier the‘ MHCRA. 63 P.S. § 398.3(a). |

34. - Inthe August 31, 2012 Letter and the September 7, 2012 Letter, |
Defendants purportedly canceﬂed or effectively terminated all leases as of

September 1, 2012, when they aimounoed their decision to lese Hilltop at a future
date. See Exhibits A and B.

35. However, the Defendants did not close or terminaté the community
until Febrﬁary 28, 2013. See Exhibits B and C.-

3 6’. Upon »informatidn and belief, the Defendants continued to operate the
community as manufactured home lessees continued to occupy manufactured
home space and paid rent through termination of Hilltop, which occﬁrrefd on
February 28, 26 13.‘ |

i 37. | Under the MHCRA, the rights and dutieé of manufactured home
' 'community owners and operators and fhe manufactured home lessees may not be

waived by any provisions of a written or oral agreement. Any such agreement




attempting to limit such rights shall be void and unenforceable in the courts of the
| Commonwealth. 68 P,S. § 398.12. |

38. Manufactufed home lessees at Hilltop continued to enjoy the
proteétions of the MHCRA and the MHCRA Amendments through the earlier of
the termination of the lease by the manufactured home lessee aftef receiving notice
of the planned closure of the community, or the términation of the lease upon the
~ termination of Hilltop, which occurred on February 28, 2013.

39.  Defendants could not terminate leases prior to February 28, 2013, the |
date Hilltop was terminated.

40. Defendants created the illusion that the manufactured home lessees at
Hilltop were sfripped of their rights and protections under thé MHCRA and the
MHCRA Amendments.

" 41.  The aforesaid methods, acts or practices are prohibitedv by Section
398.3 of the MHCRA.
42.  The above described conduct has been willful and is unlawful under
‘the MHCRA.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the Commonwealth respectfully requésts this Honorable

Court to enter an Order:

A.  Declaring the Defendants’ conduct to be in Violation of the MHCRA;
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B._ Perménen‘tly enjoining Ithe Defendants and any agents, sﬁooessors,
assigns, and employees acting‘dirvecﬂy or through any corporaté or business device
from engaging in» tﬁe acts and practices alleged in this complaint and any other acts
and practicés which violate the MHCRA;

C. Directing the Defendants tb pay the Commonwealth for the costs of
its investigation and prosecution of this action; and

D. Prqviding any o’ther such relief as the Court may deem neceésary and
| appropriate.

COUNT [T

VIOLATION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION LAW ‘
68 P'.S. § 398.16.1 ‘ |

43.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein as though fully set
forth below. | | |

44. Under the MHCRA Amendménts, a violation of the MHCRA and the
MHCRA Amendments constitute a per se Violatibn of the Consurﬁ,er Protection
Law. 68 P.S. § 398.16.1.

45. | The allegations averred in Count I continued beyond
December 24, 2012. N | |

46. For éach day on or after December 24, 2012, Defendants,perpetuated

the fiction that Defendants had lawfully terminated the lot leases under 68 P.S.
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§ 398.3(a) while manufactured home lessees at Hi Itop céntinued to occupy their
respective lots and paid their rent.

47.  The aforesaid methods, acts or practices constitute unfair or deceptive
acts or practices within the meaning of Section 201-2(4) of the Consumer
Protectioﬁ Law, including but not limited to:

a. “Causing likelihood of confusion or of misunderstanding as to

‘the sourcé, sponsorship, approval or certification of goods and
services” in \/;iolation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(i1);

b. “Representing that goods or services have sponsorship,
ap?roval, characteristics, ingredients, uses, benefits or
qﬁantities that they do nét have or that a person has a .
sponsorship, approval, status affiliation or connection that he
does not have” in Violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(v); and

C. “Engaging in any 'ot‘her fraudulent or deceptive conduct which
creates a Iikelihood of confusion‘ or}o'f misunderstanding” in

~ violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(xxi).
48. The abové described conduct has beé'n Willfulr and is uﬂawﬁl under

the Consumer Protection Law.
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_ PRAYER FOR RELIEF

W HEREE’@RE, thé Commonweszlth respectfully requests this Honorable
Court to enter an Order:

A.  Declaring the Defendants’ conduct to be in violation of the Consumer
Protection Law; |

B.  Permanently enjoining the Defendants and any agents, successors,
assigns, and employees acting directly or through any corporate or business devicev
from engaging iii the acts aiid practicés alleged in this complaint and any other acts
and practices which viclate the Consumer Protection Law;

-G Directing the Deiendants to restore to manufactured home residents at
Hilltop, as may be discovered between the daté of the filing of this complaint and
trial of this matter, aiiy moneys which may have been acquired by means of any

violation of this act pursuaiit to Section 201-4.1 of t}ie Consumer Protection Law;
D. Directing the Defendanis pursuant to Section 201-8(b) of the
Consumer Prétectidn Law, to pay civil penalties in the amount of One Thousand
Dollars ($1,000.00) for each and every violation of the Consumer Protection Law,
increasing to ihree Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) for each violation involving a

victim age sixty (60) or older, and such other victims as may be discovered

between the date of the filing of this complaint and trial of this matter;
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E.  Directing the Defendants to disgorge and forfeit all profits they have
derived as a result of their unfair and deceptive acts and practices as set forth in
this complaint; |

F.  Directing the Defendants to p:ay th\e Commonwealth for the costs of
its investigation and prosecution of this action;

G.  Directing the Defendants to forfeit their right or franchise to engage in
any business involving the operation of 2 manufactured home community within
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvanié until sﬁch time as all monies have been paid
for restitution, costs and civil penalties; and

H. | Providing any other such relief as the Court may deem ne'céésary and
- appropriate.

COUNT II

VIOLATION OF MHCRA
68 P.S. § 398.4.1

| 49.. The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein as though fully set
forth below. |
50. Under the MHCRA, every lease for a manufactured homé space shall
be in writing and shall be for a duration term of one fnonth ... and shall be
renewable.” 68 P.S. §‘ 398.4.1. - |
51. | By notifying the rﬁanufactured home lessees that théir leases were

cancelled effective September 1, 2012, the Defendants and manufactured home
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lessees effectively entered into oral, month-to-month leases through the earlier of
the termination of such lease‘by the manuféotured home lessee vacating the
man’ufa@:tured home space or the termination of the Hilltop community which
OCCﬁrred on FeEfuafy 28, 2013.

52.  Such oral, month—to—mon;[h ieéses é,re not permitted under Section
368.4.1 of the MHCRA.

53.  The aforesaid methodsé a.éts or practices are‘prohibited by the
MECRA. | |

54. | The above described conduct has been willful and is unlawful under
_the MHCRA |

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREF@RE, the Commonwealth respectfully requests this Honorable

Court to enter an Order:
| A. Declaring the Defendants’ conduct to bé in violation of the MHCRA;

B.  Permanently enjoining the Defendants and any agents, successors,
_ assigns, and employ{ees‘acting Adirectly or through any corporate or businesé device
: from e_nggging in the acts and ?ractices alleged in this complaint énd any other acts
~and practices which Violatc the MHCRA; |
.C.  Directing fheDefendants to pay the Com;honwealth for the costs of |

 its investigation and prosecution of this action; and
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‘D.  Providing any other such relief as the Court may deem necessary and
appropriate.

v COUNT IV i '
VIOLATION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION LAW
68 P.S. § 398.16.1

55.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein as though fully set
forth below. |

56. Under the MHCRA Amendments, a violation of the MECRA and the
MECRA Amendments constitute a per se violation of the Consumer Protection
Law. 68 P.S. §398.16;1.

57.  The allegations averred in Count III continued beyond
December 24, 2012.

. 58.  Foreach day 'oh or after December 24,2012, Defendants had
effe;otively entered into oral, month—to—moﬁth leases which are proscribed by 68
P.S. § 398.4.1 while manufactured home lessees at Hﬂlfop continued to occupy |
their respective lots and paid their rent.

59.. The aforesaici metﬁods, acts or practices constitute unfair or deceptive
acts or practices within the meaning of Section 201-2(4) of the Consumer

7 Protection Law, including but not limited to:
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a. “Causing likelihood of ‘conﬁlsion or of misunderstanding as to
the source, Sponsdrship, approval or ﬁer‘tiﬁcation of goods and
services” in violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(ii);

b. “Representing that goods or éervices have sponsorship,
approval, characteristics, ingredients, uses, benefits or
quantities that they do not have or thaf zi person has a

- sponsorship, approval, status éfﬁliation or coﬁnection that he
does not Vhave” in violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(v); and

C. “Engaging in .any other fraudulent or decép’éive conduct which
creates a likelihood of confusion or of misunderstanding’; in

‘violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(xxi). |
60.  The above described conduct Has been willful and is unlawful under
-the Consumer Protection Laﬁ.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the Commonwealth respectfully reqﬁesté this‘ Honorable
Court to enter an Order: “ | |
A’. ‘Declaring the Defendants’ conduct to be in violation of the Cons’umer'
Protection Law;
" B. Permanently enjoining the Defendants and any agents, successors,

~ assigns, and employees acting directly or through any corporate or business device
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from engaging in the acts and practices alleged in this complaint and any other acts
and practices %.Nh'ich violate the Consumer Protection Law; |

C. Directing the Deféndants to restore to manufactured home residents at
Hilltop, as may be discovered between the date of the filing of this complaint and
trial of this matter, any moneys which may have been acquired by means of any
xriolatiﬁn\of this act pursuant to Sectign 201-4;1 of the Consumer Protection Law;

D.  Directing the Defendants pufsuant to Secﬁon 201-8(b) of the
Consumer Protection Law, to pay civil penalties in the amount of One Thoﬁs’and
Dollars ($1,000.00) for each and every violation of the Consumer Protection Law,
increasing to Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) for each violation involving a
victim age sixty (60) or older, and such other victims a‘s‘ may be discovered
between the date of the filing of this complaint and trial of this matter;

E.  Directing the Defendants to disgorge and forfeit all profits they have
derived as a result of their unfair and deceptive acts and practices as ‘sct forth in
this complaint; -

F.  Dairecting the Defendants to pay the Commonwealth for the costs of
its investigation and prosecution of tilis action;

G.A ‘ Directing the Defendants to forfeit their yight or franchise to engage n

any business involving the operation of a2 manufactured home community within
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the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania until such time as all monies haﬁfe been paid
for restitution, costs and ci;;;il penahi;es; vand
H. Providmg any other such relief as the Court fnay deem necessary and
appropriate.
COUNT V

VIOLATION OF MHCRA AMENDMENTS
68 P.S. § 398.11.2 (¢}

6 1'. . The preceding paragraphs are mcorporgted hereiﬁ és though fully set
férfh below. |

62. Under ‘Ehé MHCRA Amendments, a manufactured home community
owner shall pay relocation expenses to the; owner of any manufactured horne in a
ménufactqred home community that is closing in an amount eéuivalent to the cost
‘of relocation, not to exceed the amount on $4,000 for a single section manufacfured
home and $6,000 for a multisection manufactured home, as adjusted annuallgf by
the Department of Cc;mmunity and Economic Development.} 63 P.S. § 398.11.2(¢c).

63. For each'and every relocation of any manufactured home from Hilltop .
to any destjnation which occurred on or after December 24, 2012, Defendants shall
and must pay $4,000.00, or the amount as adjusted annually, to each such owner of
a single section manufactured home relocating from Hilltop or $6,000.00, or thé
amount as adjusted annually, to each such owner of a multisection manufaétured

home relocating from Hilltop. 68 PS § 398.11.2(c).
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64. Bachand every relocation of any manufactured home from Hilltop to
any destination which occurred on or after December 24, 2012 created an
obligation by the Defendants to pay the relocation expenses which accrued on or

after the effective date of the MHCRA Amendments which is December 24, 2012.

65. Defendants have refused to comply and continue to refuse compliance |

with the relocation expense requirement undér the MHCRA Amendmeﬁts with
respect to paying all relocation expense obligations which accrued on ér after
December 24, 2012.

66.  The aforesaid methods, acts or practices are prohibited by the
- MHCRA Aﬁendments. | | |

67. The above described condu{ot has been willful and is unlawful under
the MHCRA Amendments.

'PRAYER FOR RELIEF

‘WHEREF@RE, the Commonwealth respectfully requests this Honorable
Court to enter an Order: | |

A.  Declaring the Defendanfs’ conduct to be in violation of the MHCRA
Amendments;

B.  Permanently enjoining the Defendants and any agents, successors,

assigns, and erﬁployees acting directly or through any corporate or business device
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from engaging in the acts and practices alleged in this ccmplaint and any other acts
| and practices which Violate the MHCRA Ameﬁdments;
C.  Directing the Defendants to pay the Commonwealth for the costs of
- its investigation and pfosecution of this action; and
D. Pfoviding any ’o‘ther such relief as the Court may deem necessary and
appropriate.
COUNT VI

VIOLATION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION LAW
68 P.S. § 398.16.1

| 58. The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein as though fully set
forth below. | |
' 69.  Under the MHCRA Amendments, a violation of the MHCRA and the
I\/JIHCRA Amendmeﬁts constitute Aa per se violation of the Consumer Protection
Law. 68 P.S. § 398.16.1. |
70.  The allegations averred in Count V accrued on or vafter
December 24, 2012.
71.  Each and every relocation of any manufactured home from Hilltop to
any destination which occurred on" or after December 24, 2012 created an |
obligation by the Defendants to pay the relocation expenses which accrued on or

after the effective date of the MHCRA Amehdments‘whjch is December 24, 2012.
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- 72 Defendants have refused to comply and continue to re‘fuse compliance
with the relocation expense requiremen’i under the MHCRA Amendments with
respect to payiﬁg all relocation expense obligations W}lliCh accrued on or after
December 24, 2012.

73.  The aforesaid methods, acts or practices constitute unfair or de_cgptive
acts or practices within the meaning of Section 201-2(4) of the Consumer
Protection Law, including but not ﬁmited.to:

a. “Causing 111{@111100& of cdnfusion or of misunderstanding as to

‘the source, sponsorship, approvél or certification of goods and
services” in violation of 73 P.S. § 201—2(4)(11);

b. “Represen‘cing that goods or services have sponsorship,
approval, characteristics, ingrg:dients, uses, benefits of
quantities that they do not have or that a person has a
sponsorship, approval, status affiliation or connection that he
does not have” in violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(v); and |

C. “Engaging in any other fraudulent or deceptive conduct which
creates a likélihood of confusion or of misunderétanding” in
violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(xxi). |

74.  The \above described conduct has been Wiilful and 1s unlawful under‘

the Consumer Protection Law.
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PRAYER FOR RELIER
WHEREFORE, the Commonwealth respectfully requests this Honorable
- Court to enter 'é.n Order: | o
A.  Declaring the Defendants’ conduct to be in violation of the Consumer
Pmtecﬁén Law;

B. Permanently enjoining the Defendants and any agents, successors,
assigns, and employees acting directly or through any corporate or business .device
from engaging in the acts and practices alleged in this complaint and any other acts
and practices which violate the Consumer Protection Law;

C.  Directing the Defendants to restore to manufactured home residents at

Hilltop, as may be discovered between the date of the filing of this complaiﬁt and
trial of this matter, any moneys which may have been acquired by means of any
violation of ‘;his act pursuant to Section 201-4.1 of the Consumer Protection Law;

D.  Directing the Defendants pursuant to Section 201-8(b) of the
'Consumer PrOtec;cion Law, to pay civil penalties in the amount of On¢ Thousand
Dollars ($1,000.00) for each and every Violation of the Consumer Protection Law,
increasing to Three Thousand DOIlarsvv($3,000.00)' for each violation inyolving a
victim age sixty (60) or older, and such other Vi¢tims as m}ay'be discovered

between the date of the filing o‘f this complaint and trial of this matter;
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E.  Directing the Defendants to disgorge and forfeit all profits they have
derived as a result of their unfair and deceptive acts and practices as set forth in
this complaint;

F. Directing the Defendants to pay the Commonwealth for the costs of
its investigation and prosecution 'of this action; , |

G.  Directing the Defendénts to forfeit their right or franchise ‘tr;) engage in
any business invélving the operation of a manufactured home community within
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania until such time as all monies have been paid
for restitution, costs and civil penaltie‘s;‘ and

H. Providihg any other such relief as the Court may deem necessary and
appropriate.

COUNT VI

VIOLATION OF MHCRA AMENDMENTS
68 P.S. § 398.11.2 (d)

75.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein as though fully set
forth below. | o

76.  Under the MHCRA Amendments, a manufactured home community
owner shall pay a minimum of $2,500.00 or the appraised value of any
manufactured home, whichever is}greater, to the resident of the manufactured
h(‘)me'upvon the closﬁre»of the community if the resident is unable or unwiﬂing. to

find a reasonably suitable replacement site. 68 P.S. § 398.11.2(d). |
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Upon information and belief, there W@ré many manufactured home residents who
were unable or unwilling tb find a reasonably suitable replacement site on or after
December 24, 2012. |

77. For. each and every manufactured home resident at Hilltop who was

.U.nable or unwimng to find a reasoﬁably suitable replacement site on or after
December 24, 2012, Defendants shall and must‘pa'y the a minimum of $2,500.00 or
the appraised value of any manufactured home, whichever is greater, to each such
resident upon the closure of Hilltop (her‘einafter, “Buyoﬁt”). 68 P.S. § 398.1 1.2(d}.

787. The Defendants were obligated to pay the émount spéciﬁéd under 68

P.S. § 398.11.2(d) to each and every manufactured home resident at Hilltop who

‘was unable or unwilling to find a reasonably suitable replacement sjté on or after
Deoember 24, 2012, which accrued on or after the effective date of the MHCRA
Amendments which is December 24, 2012.

79.  Defendants have refused to comply and continue to refuse compliaﬁbe
with the Buyout requirement under the MHCRA Amendments wifth respect to
paying all Buyout obligatidns which accrued on or after December 24, 2012.

80. The aforesaid méthods, acts or practices arev prohibited by the
MECRA Amendments.

81.  The above described conduct has been willful and is unlawful under

- the MHCRA Amendments.

25



PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the Commonwealth respectfully requests this Honorable
Court to enter an Ofder: | |

A.  Declaring the Defendants’ conduct to be in violation of the MHCRA
Amendments;

B.  Permanently enjoining the Defendants and any agents, successors,
assigns, and employees acting directly or through any corporate or business device
from engaging in the acts and practices alleged in this complaint and any other acts
and practices which violate the MHCRA Amendments;

C.  Directing the Defendants to pay thé Commonwealth for the éosts of
its investigation and prosecution of this action; and

D.  Providing any other such relief as the Couft may deem necessary and
appropriate.

: C@ENT VI

- VIOLATION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION LAW
68 P.S. § 398.16.1

82. The precediﬁg péragraphs are incorporated herein as though fully.‘set
forth below.
| 83. Under the MHCRA Amendments, a violation of the MHCRA and the
MHCRA Amendments constitute a per se violation of the Consumer Protecﬁon |

- Law. 68P.S.§398.16.1.
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&4.  The allegations averred in Count VII accrued on or after
- December 24, 2012. |

85. The Defendants were obligéted to pay the amount specified under 68
P.S. § 398.11.2(d) to each and every manufactured home resident at.Hﬂltop who
was unable or unwilling to find a reasohably suitable replacement site on or after
December 24, 2012, which acérued on or after the eﬁective date of the MHCRA .
Amendments which is December 24; 2012.

86. Defendants have refused to comply and continue to refuse compliance
with the Buyoufrequiremen‘t under Vthe MHCRA Amendments with respect to-
| paying all Buyout obligations Whjch apcrued on or after Decerﬁber 24, 2012.

| 87. Tﬁe aforesaid methods, acts or practices constitute unfair or deceptive

acts or practices within the meaning of Section 201-2(4) of the Consumer
Protecﬁon Law , including but not limited to:

a. “Causing likelihood of confusion or of misunderétandmg as to
the source, sponsorship, vappro.val or certification of goods and
services” in violation of 73 PS § 201-2(4)(ii);

b. “Representing that goods or services have spdnsorship; |
apjproval, bharacteristic;s, ingredients, uses, benefits or

quantities that they do not have or that a person has a
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sponsorship, apprové.l, status afﬁliatio»n‘ or eonneetio.il thathe
- does not have” in violation of 73 P.5. § 201-2(4)(v); and
C. “Eﬁgaging‘ in any other fraudulent or deceptive conduct which
creates a likelihood of confusion or of misunderstanding” in
violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(xxi).
88. The above descri‘eed conduct has been willful and is unlaw{ul under -
the Consumer Proteetion Law.

PRAYER FOR RELIEFR

WHEREFORE, the Commonwealth respectfully requests this Honorable
Court to enter an Order: o |

A.  Declaring the Defendants’ conduct to be in violation of the Consumer
Protection Law;

B.  Permanently enjoining the Defendants and any agents, suceessers, :
assigns, and employees acting directly or through any corporate or business device
from engaging in the acts and practices alleged in this complaint and any other acts
and practices Whlch Violate the Consume; Protection Law;

C. | Directing the Defendants to resf:ore to manufactured home residents Aet
Hilltop, as may be discovered between the date of the filing of this cemplaint and
tria] of this matter, any moneys which may have been acquired by means of any

violation of this act pursuant to Section 201-4.1 of the Consumer Protection Law;

2
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D.  Directing the Defendants pursuant to Section 201-8(b) of the
Consumer Protection Law, to pay civil penalties in the amount of Oné Thousand
Dollars ($1,000.00) forv each and every violation of the Consumer Protection Law,
increasing to Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) for each violation involving a
victim age sixty (60) or older, and such other victims as may»be.dis'covered
between the date of the filing of this complaint and trial of this matter;

E.  Directing the Defendants to disgorge aﬁd forfeit ali profits they have
derived as a result of their unfair and deceptive écts and practioeé as set forth in
this complaint; |

F.  Directing the Defendants to pay the Commonwgalth for the costs of
its investigation and prosecution of this action;

G. Dirécting the Defendants to forfeit their right or franchise to éngage in
any business involving the operation of a manufactured home community Within ;
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvaniavuntil such time as all monies have been paid
for %estitution, costs and civil penalties; énd

H 'Proxfidmg any othef such relief as the Court may deem necessary and

appropriate.



| COUNTIX
VIOLATION OF MECRA AMENDMENTS
68 P.S. § 398.11.2 (g)

89. - The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein as though fully set
forth below.

90.  Under the MHCRA Amendments, “[a] manufaé‘tured home resident
shall not be required to remove the manufactured home from the land when a
manufaomredhome community closes, nor shall thé resident be liable for the costs
of removihg and disposing of the manufactured home” on or after
December 24, 2012. 68 P.S. § 398.11.2(g).

91. Upon information and bélief, there were many manufactured home
residents who WereArequired by Defendants to remove their respective
manufactured home .from Hilltop on or before Fébruary 28, 2013.

92.  Upon information and belief, each such manufactured home resident
who was required by Defendants to remove his or her manufactured home from
- Hilltop incurred co‘sts.-

93. Upon infofmation and belief, Defendants admonished Hilltop
residents> to remove their manufactured homes or vpay a $750.00 fee for each
abandoned manufactured home.

94.  Upon information and belief, Defendants ‘induc’ed manif ﬁlanufactured

~ home residents at Hilltop to incur costs for the removal or dispesal of their
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manufaofured homes from Hilltop on or after December 24, 2012 through the
August 31, 2012 Letter, the September 7, 2012 Letter and the J aﬂuary 17,2013
Letter.

95.  Defendants have refused to comply and continue to refuse compliance
With 68 P.S. § 398.11.2(g) under the MHCRA Amendments by requiring Hilltop
residents to remove 'theif manufactured homes and to incur removal or disposal
costs on or after December 24, 2012.

| 86. The aforesaid methods, acts or practices are prohibited by the

MHCRA Amendments.

97.  The above described conduct has been willful and is unlawful under
the MHCRA Ameﬁdments.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WEEREE@RE, the Commonwealth respectfully requests this Honorable
Court to enter an Order: |

A. | Declaring the Defendants’ conduct to be in violation of the MHCRA
Amendments; |

B. | Perrhanently énjoinjng the Defendants and any ageﬁts, successors,
assigns, and employees’lactirig direc’.tly or through any corporate or business device
from engéging in the écts and practices allegedvin this compléint and any other acts

and practices which violate the MFHCRA Amendments; -
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C, Directing the Defendants to pay the Commonwealth for the costs of
its investigation and prose‘oution of this action; and
'D. ~ Providing any other such relief as the Court may deem necessary and
appropriate.
COUNT X

W@LA’H@N OF CONSUMER PROTECTION LAW
68 P.S. § 398.16.1

98.  The preceding paragraphs are incérporated herein as though fully set
forth below. | | |
99, Under the MHCRA Amendments, a violation of the MHCRA and the
MHCRA Amendments constitutes a per se ‘Violation of the Consumer Prétection
Law. 68 PS § 398.16.1. - |
100. The allegations averred in Count I’ accrued on or after
December 24, 2012.
1>01. Upon nformation and belief, Defendants induced many manufactured
home residents at Hilltop to incur costs for the removal or disposal of their
nianufactured homes from Hilltop dn or after December 24, 2012.
| 102. Defendants have refused to comply and éontinue to refuse compliance
with 68 P.S. § 398.11.2(g) under the MHCRA Amendments by fequiring Hilltop
reside’nts to remove theﬁ manufactured homes and to incur removal or disposal‘

costs on’cA)r after December 24, 2012.



103. The aforesaid methods? acts or practices constitute unfair or deceptive
acts or practices within the meaning of Section 201-2(4) of the Consumer
Protection Law , including but not limited to:

a. “Causing likelihood of confusion of of misunders_tanding as to
| the sburce, sponsorship, approval or certification of goods and
services” in violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(ii); |
b. “Representing that goods or services have sponsorship,
approval, cha'ractérits‘cics, ingredients, uses, benefits or
- quén‘tities that they do not have or that a person has a
sponsorship, appfoVal, status affiliation or connection that he
does not have” in violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(v); and
c.  “Engaging in any other fraudulent or deceptive conduct which
creates a Jikelihood of confusion or of misunderstanding” in
 violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(xxi).
104. The above described conduct has been willful and is unlawful under

the Consumer Protection Law.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the Commonwealth respectfully requests this Honorable

Court to enter an Order:



A. Declering the Defendants’ conduct to be in violation of the Consumer
Protection Law;

B. ‘Permanently enjoining the Defendants and any agents, successoré,
*éssignsj and employees acting direc’dy or through any corporate or business device
from engaging in the acts and practices alleged in this complaint and any other acts
and practices Which violate the Consumer Protection Law;

C.  Directing the Defendants to restore to manufactured home résidents at
Hilltop, as may be discovered between the date of the filing of this complaint and
trial of this mattef, any moneys which may have been acquired by means of any
violation of this act pursuant to Section 201-4.1 of the Consumer Protection Law;

D.  Directing the Defendants pursuant to Section 201-8(b) of the
Consumer Protectioﬁ Law, to pay civil p‘e-nalties. in the arﬁount of One Thousand
Dollars ($1,000.00) for each and every violation of the Consumer Protection Law,
increasing toThree Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) for each Violétion involving a
victim age sixty (60) or older, and such other victims as inay be discovered
between the date of the filing of this cémplaint and Vtrial of this matter;

E. Dirécting the Defendants to disgorge and forfeit all profits they haV,¢
deriyed as a result of their unfair and deceptive acts and practices as set forth in

this complaint;
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F. Diréc’cing the Defendants to pay the Commonwealth for the costs of
its invesﬁgatian and proseouﬁon of this action;

G.  Directing the Defendants to forfeit their righ’; or franchise to engage in
any business involving the operation of a manufacturéd home cofnmunity within
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania until such time as all monies have been paid
for restitution, costs and civil penalties; and

- H Providing any other such relief as the Court may deem necessary and
appropriate. N
o COUNT XI |
VIOLATION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION LAW
- 73 P.S. § 201-2 (4) (xxi)

105. The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein as though fully set
| forth below. |

106.. Defendants Viblated the Consumer Protection Law each time
Defendants Communicéted, on or after December 24, 2012, to manufactured home
~ residents at Hﬂltop that their respective leases had been cancelled priof to the
termination of the Hilltoi) community.

107. Defendants Violatéd the ‘Cvonsumer Protection Law each time
Defendants corﬁmunicated, on'or’ after Decémber 24, 20 12, to ménufactured home
residents at Hﬂltop that the MHCRA and the MHCRA Mend‘mentsvno longer

- applied to protect the rig_hfs of each such inanufactured home resident.
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108. Defendants failed to disclose material fécts to the manufactured home
residents at Hilltop concerning Defendants’ unlawful activiﬁes. |

109. Defendants misrepresented to the ﬁanufactured home residents at
Hilltop that the leases had expired and the protections of the MHCRA and
MHCRA Amendfnents Were no longei~ available to the manufactured home
residents at Hﬂltdp.

110. Defendants’ misrepresentation and failure to disclose material facts
had the following effects: (1) depressed the market value for manufactured homes
at Hilltop; (2) induced the manufactured home residents at Hilltop to dispose of
their respective ménufactured homés; and (3) suppressed the valuation of
manufactufred‘homes at Hilltop prior to removal from Hilltop.

111. D.efeﬁdaﬁts’ misrepresentation and failure to disclose material facts
have caused manufactured home residents at Hilltop to suffer and to continue to
suffer an ascertainable loss of money or property as a result of Defendants’ use or
employment of unfair or deceptive commercial practices as set forth ab>0ve.

112, Defendants’ deceptive conduct, including its affirmative
misrepresentations and omissions concerning the canéellation of the leases prior to

‘the termination of the corﬁmum'ty and the protections of the MHCRA and the
MHCRA Amendments afforded to all manufactured hofné regidents at Hilltop,

likely misled ma:iufactured home residents at Hilltop to believeA that:

36



a. they were selling their manufactured homes at prices setin a
free and fair market; and

b. | they had no other choice but to remove their manufactured
>h0me.s from Hilltop without getting an appraisal.

113. Defendants’ affirmative misrepresentations and omissions constitute
information material to manufaotufed home residents at Hilltop as they related to
protections and valuation of the manufactured homes the manufactured home
residents at Hiﬂtbp sold.

114. The aforesaid methods, acts or practices constitute unfair or déceptive,
acts or practices within the meaning of S,ection 201-2(4) of the Consumer
Protection Law , including but not limited to:

a. “Causing likelihood of confusion of of misunderstanding as to-
the source, sponsorship, approval or certification of goods and

‘services” in violation of 73 P.S. § 201Q2(4)(ii);

b. “Representing that goods or services have sponsorship,
approval, oharacteriétics, ingredients, uses, benéﬁts or
quantities that they do not have or that a person has a
sponsorship, approval, status affiliation or conﬁection that he

doe‘s not have” in violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(v); and
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c. “Engaging in any other fraudulent or decéptive conduct which
- creates a likelihood of conﬁéioa or of misundérstanding” in
violation of 73 P.S. § 201-2(4)(xxi).
115. The above described cénduct has been willful and is unlawful under

the Consumer Protection Law.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREF@RE, the Commonwealth respectfully réquests this Honorable
Court to enter an Order:

A.  Declaring the Defendants’ conduct to be in violation of the Consumer
Protection Law;

B. | Permanently enjoining the Defendants and any agents, SUCCESSOTS,
assigns, _and employees acting directly or through any corporate or business device
from engaging in the acts and practices alleged in this complaint and any other acts
and p‘ractices Whjéh violate the Consumer Protection Law;

C.  Directing the Defendants to restore to manufactured home residents at
Hilltop, as may be discovered between the date of the filing of this complaint and |
trial of this matter, any moneys which may have been acqﬁired by means of any
violation of this éct pursuant té Section 201-4.1 Aof tI;e Consumer Protection Law;

"D.  Directing fhe Defendants pursﬁant to Section 201-8(b) of the

Consumer Protection Law, to pay CiVil penalties in the amount of One Thousand
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Diollars (§ IV,GOO.OO) for each and everjf violation of the Consumer Protection Law,
increasing to Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) for each violation ir&olving a
victim age sixty (60) or older, and such other victims as may be discovered
between the date of the filing of this compiaint and trial of this }matter;

E.  Directing the Defendants to disgorge and forfeit all profits they have
derived as a result of their unfair and deceptive aéts and practices as set forth in
this complaint;

F.  Directing the Defendants fo pay the Commonwealth for the costs of
its investigation énd prosecution of this action; |

G.  Directing tﬁe Defendants to forfeit thévir right or franchise to engage in
any business involving the operation of a manufactured home community within
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania until such time as all monies have been paid
for Arvestitution, costs and civil penalties; and

H.  Providing any other such relief as the Court rﬁay deem necessary andv
appropriate. |

Respectfuﬂy submitted,

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA

KATHLEEN G. KANE
Attorney General
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Date: April 8, 2013

By:

49

[T ERE

Joseph S. Betsko

Senior Deputy Attorney General

PA 82620

Michael C. Gerdés

Senior Deputy Attorney General
PA 88390 |

Office of Attorney General
Bureau of Consumer Protection
15" Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Telephone: (717) 787-9707
Fax: (717) 705-3795

Attorneys for the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania



EﬂMﬁ@PW@B&EH@MEPAFK

1275 Pennsylvania Avenue
State College, PA 16801

Phone:-B+-ag4saezrs - e : .' Kenneth F. Mayes Il
814-238-6870 - , ) ' Sharon L. Mayes
Fax:  814-238-4491 ' o

August 31, 2012

Dear Tenant,

v This letter 1s to motify you that the Hilltop Mobile Home Park has beern. sold.
" and will be closing, All léases are cancelled as of September 1, 2012. A1l -
privately owned hemes must be removed from Hilltop Park property. ‘
‘ Please be awsre that you are still responsible to pay the lot rent as long &g
' your home is om Hi_lltop Property. For more* information please conts.ct the office

 at 814-238-6870.

Signed: o S
, Sharon Mayes % g
- Hilltop Park

_EXHIBIT A




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CENTRE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
BY ATTORNEY GENERAL : Case No.
KATHLEEN G. KANE, : '
: - CIVIL ACTION
PLAINTIFF, :

V.
KENNETH F. MAYES, II, and
SHARON L. MAYES, t/d/b/a
HILLTOP MOBILE HOME PARK,

DEFENDANTS.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this date, April 8,.2013, a frue and correct
'copy of the Commonwealth’s Complaint was caused to be served on the

parties listed below by Personal Service:

Kenneth F. Mayes, 11
Hilltop Mobile Home Park
1275 Pennsylvania Avenue

State College, PA 16801

~ Sharon L. Mayes
Hilltop Mobile Home Park
1275 Pennsylvania Avenue
~State College, PA 16801



Respectfully submitted,

%W%

- Joseph S. Betsko
Senior Deputy Attorney General




